80/9 . :
1aursuede||Iob-mmm

£9/9-198-008-1

pPEEG NIN ‘8lield uapg
8AlIQ 8]qeunb3 /£/9/
weon]

‘Sauoldanaisul se| Sydol BB!S A eo| ’o1onp0Jd 91S9 Jezl|iin ap Saluy : NOIONYI34d

salellaH A sezaid ap ugioealuap| e
alejquiesug ap sauoIdINASU| o
pepLnbag ap sajuenodw| SBUOIIINIISU| o

0lie19]uoid
|9 jenue

saualpuad selaluelixy sajualed
A°nN-33 soj ap salusled seilQ
L69'01T°L A 9GL'1G8'9 # 81usled 'S

s0o1qn) sa1d 0T 2 vAvd

JUDNISDY 0LID)

SLUVD RIS

QG2 )\CARTS.
10 cubic foot
Dump Cart

U.S. Patent #'s 6,851,756 and 7,210,697
Other U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending

Owners Manual
Model GOR2530-D

 Important Safety Instructions
* Assembly Instructions
* Parts and Hardware ldentification

CAUTION: Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.

Tricam

7677 Equitable Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
1-800-867-6763
www.gorillacarts.net

5/08



Exploded Drawing for Assembly

Parts List
A. Tub (1)
B. Lock Assembly (1)
C. Rear Frame (1)
D. Rear Axle Assembly (1)
E. Front Frame (1)

F. Front Struts (2)

G. Front Axle Assembly (1)
H. Steering Linkage Bar (1)
I. 15" Tires (4)

J. Handle (1)

K. Handle yoke (1)

}\1 (1) 09X8INl BpPUOPaJ BZ3QRI 8D 0||iUi0] "V

(2) 91\ 03nbojq ap easan] -

(2) 9IN 8P sejapuely *)

(2) 0ZX9IN 0Jquioy apejjiuio]

(£) ZLN 08nbojq ap ealan] |

(L) 8N 08nbo|q 8p BIIBN] *H

(6) SZX8IN euUB|| SE|dpURIY "B)

(¥) ZLIN elopuesy o

(7) saJoperoedsy "3

(Z2) L1 X G'8ap sejapuely '

(0L) 0ZX8IN |auobexay ap ojjiuio] "9

(6) 0EX8IA epuOpa.
ezageo ap se|nsuaw eied ofjiuio] g

saledJaj] ap eisI

N

Hardware List A

A. M8x60 round head bolt (1) €

B. M8x30 rounded truss head bolts (9)

C. M8x20 hex bolts (10) B-{lmmmmmmm
D. 8.5x17 washers (22)

E. Spacers (4) C_B\

F. M12 Flat washers (4)

G. M8x23 Flat washers (9)

H. M8 lock nuts (20) D.

. M12lock nuts (4)

J. M6x20 sholder bolts (2)

K. M6 washers (2) E. @
L. M6 lock nuts (2)

(L) oBueyy |ap ejjinbioH *)

(L)obuen p

(v) sepebind g1 ap sodnewnan |
(1) ugiasauq

ap ugIxauo? ap etieg -

(1) odayuelaq al3 |ap alejqwesuy -

(¢)soJaluejaq sajeung

(1) eJolUR|9( B4NIONIAIST

(1) oJaseu) al3 |ap alejqwesuy

(L) eJaseJ] einyoniisy

(1) oanbo|g ap alejquesu]

(1) efeg-
sezaid ap ejsi]

<O uWwoT

alejquiesuy ap odnewanhsy oueld



aluawauLly
asnly ‘(sezaid g) g\ 0anbojq
S ap seasany A (sezaid 9) /1XG'8
"’ seue|d sejapueue ‘(sezaid 9) 0ZxgIN
sajeuobexay soulad opuezi|inn

g : | ‘ oJajue|ap ala |ap alejquesua
\ i |e A sosajuejap sajeiund soj
|

|
|
|

e BJSIUR|AP BJINJONIISS B| B|qWesu]
g o0sed

‘gjuawawliy aysnly

‘(sezaid g) g|N 0@nbojq

ap seasany A (sezaid g) £1XG'8
seue|d sejapueJe ‘(sezaid g)
0ZX8IN sojeuobexay soulad
opuezi|in oJajue|ap ala

|ap alejqwesua |e soiajue|ap
sa|ewund so| ajquiesuy
¢ osed

"aluawawlly aisnly
‘(sezaid g) £|N 08nbo|q
ap seasany A (sezaid

Z) 9N sejepuele ‘(sezaid
7) 0ZX8IN se|euobexay
souJsad opueziin
BI8JUB|3P B| B BIBSEI}
BIN1ONJISA B| 3|quiesuy
G 0sed

"aluawawily aisnly
‘(sezaid g) g|\ 08nbojq
ap seasany A (sezaid

9) £7xg seue|d sejapuese
‘(sezaid g) sejnsugw

y eled epuopal ezagea ap
N\, 0£X8IN soulad opuezijiin
eleo e| e A osaseuy

alo |ap alejquesus

|e BJ3SEeJ} BINJINIISD

e| ap alejquiesua |a euf
L osed

"ajuawawuly sojaisnly -(sezaid
1= Z) 9IN 0anbojq ap seaiany
5 ) A (sezaid g) 9|\ sejapuele
‘(sezald g) 0ZX9|\ @pJogal uod
souJad opuezi|izn oJajue|ap ala
|ap alejquesua |e epenaiue
uQI298lIp ap euleq e| eu
‘0Jajue|ap

ala |ap alejquesua |3 anbiqn
b osed

(sa|qeisnle sane|| sop o)
so|inbseq ap obanp ‘sdijjiyd Jopejjiuioisa ‘Jepueisy Jopejjiuiolsa( :dfejquesud |9 eded seliesdaI9u sejudWeRLIOH
‘epeuep e1sa o ejje} sezaid se| ap eunbje Is
0J1BD 81S8 9sN IU |quiesua o ‘aleluow |8 Jezuswod ap sajue saletsay so| 1u sezald se| ap eunbulu a1e) ou anb anbyuap

‘0dNLN4 T3 N3 SVIHVLINSNOD VHVd SANOIJINYLSNI SVLST 3a4VNH ¢l
"0sn eped ap sgndsap 01Jed |9 Jeuoloaadsul epuUaILOIaL S|

‘ezald eyaip
opeze|dwaal o opeledal eAey ou anb ejsey 0lied [ asn ou ‘eaignsap o adwoJ ‘euep as sezaid se| ap eunbje IS Q1
"(Hvd 02'2) ISd 2€ 3d SYIN V SOJLLYINNIN SO YV T14NI ON ‘saldiiadns seyaip ua
so1alqo Jepodsuesy eled 0 $810pauUdIU0I SO| 0 SOd13RWNAU SO| Jeuep uepand anb saioiiadns ua 04189 81S8 8sn O
"u/wy| 8| SO| BPAIXa O
‘sejsidoine ua 01ied 919 asn O\
'seuosJad Jenodsuely esed 01489 81S8 asSN O
‘313N9NF NN SI ON 0412 81s7 -ugIsiAladns uls 01JeI 8)S8 UASN Soulu SO| anb eyjwad o
‘eonse|d elea e| ap sapJioq so| 81qos Jod ojuawa|a unbuiu anbied o
‘e[eo e| ap a1o1Jadns e| 84qos aw.ojun ew.o) ua ebied e eAnquisiqg
"(6% Z£2) 91 009 op sew ap ebied eun uod 01ieI 8}
ap ebueasap ap ouosadae |9 asn oN ‘(BY yvG) Sq| 00Z'L @p Sew uod Jojoel) eled syuenaseg oieq |8 anbies oN ‘g
'€9/9-/98-008-L 01nlelb olawnu 0J3sanu e Opuewe|| BIJUB]ISISE 81191|0S ‘BAIISNRYXD SeW uglaealdxa
euUN eUsa9au 0 epnp eunbje Jedisip B1ISBIAU ‘SBUOIIINIISUI SB| OIpUBIUd OU IS "NII9 0AIANILNI SY14IGVH
30 3S3HND3ISV A SINOIIINYLSNI SVT SVAOL FLNINVLNILY V3T ILINVINISYE 0HHVI 3LS3 HVSN 30 SILNV L

pepLNn6as aigos auepodui uolaeulio|

™SS S N oo

Important Safety Instructions

1.

N

LCo~No W

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND BE SURE THEY ARE FULLY UNDERSTOOD BEFORE USING THIS DUMP
CART. If you do not understand these instructions, need clarification or further explanation, please call our toll free
number for assistance at 1-800-867-6763.

Do not load the Tractor Dump Cart with more than 1,200 Ib (544 kg). Do not use the dumping feature of this cart with a
load of more than 600 Ib (272 kg).

Distribute load evenly over the surface of the tub.

Do not load any items on the top edges of the plastic tub.

Do not allow children to use this cart without supervision. This cartis NOT A TOY.

Do not use this cart for transporting passengers.

Do not use this cart for highway use.

Do not exceed 5 mph.

Do not use this cart on surfaces or transport objects on surfaces that can cause damage to the pneumatic tires or
tubes. DO NOT INFLATE TIRES TO MORE THAN 32 PSI (2.20 BAR).

10.1f any parts become damaged, broken, or misplaced — do not use this cart until replacement parts can be repaired or

replaced.

11.1t is recommended this cart be inspected for damage before each use.
12.KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

Assembly Instructions

Verify that all parts and hardware are accounted for before beginning assembly. Do not assemble or use this cart if any parts
are missing or damaged.

Tools required for assembly: standard screwdriver, phillips screwdriver and metric socket set (or two adjustable wrenches).

Step 1

Attach the rear frame to
the rear axle assembly
and tub using M8x30
rounded truss head
bolts (6 pcs), 8.5x17 flat
washers (6pcs), 8x23 flat
washers (6 pcs) and M8
lock nuts (6 pcs).
Tighten securely.

Step 2

Assemble the front
struts to the front axle
assembly using M8x20
hex bolts (2pcs),
8.5x17 flat washers
(2pcs) and M8 lock
nuts (2pcs). Tighten
securely.

Step 3
Assemble the front frame
to the front struts and front
axle assembly using
M8x20 hex bolts (6pcs),
8.5x17 flat washers (6pcs)
and M8 lock nuts (6pcs).
Tighten securely.

Step 4
Secure the ends of the steering
linkage bar to the front axle
assembly using M6x20
shoulder bolts (2pcs), M6
washers (2pcs) and M6 lock
nuts (2pcs). Tighten securely.

Step 5

Assemble the rear frame
to the front frame using
M8x20 hex bolts (2pcs),
8.5x17 flat washers (4pcs)
and M8 lock nuts (2pcs).
Tighten securely.




Step 6

Assemble the four
tires using
spacers (4pcs),
M12 flat washers
(4pcs) and M12
lock nuts (4pcs).

Using the Dumping Feature

G
To use the dumping \\\\////
feature, pull the dumping  ~
release handle forward in

order to release the tub
from the locking
mechanism. Lift the
release handle in order to
rotate the tub upward into

Step 7 the dumping position.

Attach the lock
assembly to the tub
using M8x30 rounded
truss head bolts
(3pcs), 8.5x17 flat

Returning The Tub To The

washers (3pcs), Lowered Position
M8x23 flat washers T
(3pcs) and M8 lock Return the tub back to the
nuts (3pcs). lowered position and

verify that the dumping

release handle locks

in place.

CAUTION - AVOID
Step 8 PINCH POINTS
Attach the handle to the yoke
assembly using the M8x60

round head bolt (1pc), 8.5x17
flat washer (1pc) and M8 lock

nut (1pc).

To increase the cubic foot capacity of this item, these 8
pockets can be used to fit stake out side panels as shown.
Actual pocket dimensions: 0.75in x 2.0in

Step 1

Remove the clips and

the cotter pins.

Step 2

Rotate the handle and insert
the cotter pin. Secure the
handle in place by attaching the clip.
Step 3

Use the second cotter pin to

attach the handle to the trailer hitch.

DO NOT EXCEED THE OVERALL MAXIMUM LOAD GAPACITY OF 1,200 Ib
A cnuTlou OR THE MAXIMUM DUMPING LOAD CAPACITY OF 600 Ib.
THE WEIGHT RATING IS BASED ON AN EVENLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD.

"JINYO04INN YINYOd NI YAINGIYLSIO YIHYD Y1
N0 YINITHI IS Y14O40S IND 0S3d 13°6M 2/Z 30 ¥IUYISIA 3a YINIXYIN
¥94Y9 ¥1 0 6Y v¥S 3@ TvI0L YIHYD 30 YINIXYIN AYAIDHAYD Y1 YAIINI ON

WwogQ'g X Wog'|
ap epeUOISUBWIP [Bd SO||IS|0q S01S] "BJISANU 8S 0WO0I
sa|eJale| sajaued so| us asiezi|in uspand sojjis|oq g
$01S9 ‘0|N9J1Ie 91S8 8p S02IqNI sald SO| JeIUBWAIIUI BIRY

JHONVON3
3d SOLNNd
31IA3 -NOIDNVI34dd

uebn| ns ua

opeanbo|q 9158 ebieasap
ap uoloelaq ap obuew
|8 anb anbiyuan A eleq
sew uoglaisod e| ua efed
B| 8juaweAnanu anbojo9

eleg SEi uodisod
€1y efed e1 19Aj0A 0wl

‘ebieasap

ap uolaisod e eloey eled
e| Jes1b eised ugioesaqi ap
obuew |3 ajuenaq -eleo e|
ap oanbojq ap owsiuesaw
|8 Jetaq| esed ebieasap
ap uoloelaqi ap obuew
[ap 8413 ‘eBieosap ap
0110S829® |3 Jez||in eled

NOIDNYDIYd 7

‘anbjowal eJed

ayouebua |8 uos obuew |a Jiun eted
opiJed Jopesed opunbas |8 891j110
¢ osed

‘Jopei1alns [8 uod ojopuaiun Jebn|

ns us obuew |a ainbasy -opiued

~_ Jopesed |9 apasul 8 ofuew |3 allp

2 osed
‘sopijed saiopesed

so| A saiopeialns so| 81N
| osed

oliojelny ofuen

13 i3 eled Sauoiddnnsuj

‘(ezaid |) g\ 08nbojq
ap easany eun A (ezaid |) /1XG'8
eue|d ejapueJe eun ‘(ezaid

L) epuopal ezaged ap 9xgIN
oulad un opuezijin ejjinbioy g|
ap alejquwesua |e obuew |a eup

8 osed

‘(sezaid €) 8IN
oanboj|q ap seasany

A (sezaid ¢) £1XG'8
seue|d sejapuese
‘(sezald ¢) se|nsugw
eled epuopal

BZ9(RI 9p OEXQIN
souJlad opuezi|in
lopaualuod |e 0anbojq
ap alejquesua |3 euf
[ 0Sed

‘(sezaid ) gL\ 0anbojq
ap seasany A (sezaid

¥) ZLIN seue|d sejapuese
‘(sezaid ) salopesedas
OpuezZI|iIn SodnewWnau
0J1eNJ SO| 3|qwesu]

9 0sed




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars true
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed true
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


